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Fujitsu America

Solution Logic 

Epson Portland 

Relcom 

Praegitzer Industries 

American Electronics Association

SEH America 

Axis Clinical Software 

ABC 
Technologies

Ability 
Systems 

Northwest EMC 

Merix 

Digimarc SmartForest 
Ventures 

Conklin Fiskum & McCormick

Ornelas Enterprises

Maxim Integrated Products 

Cadre Technologies 
in 1989 

Quality Checked Software

DuPont Photomasks 

Blackthorn 
Group 

ValueCAD

Mentor Graphics 

OVP Venture
Partners

MedicaLogic 

Interconnectix 

Indogram 

Ignis Systems

Genedax 

Archinetix 

Medscape
in 2000

Ninatek 

Inflow

Limo.com 

Planar Systems 

InFocus 

Motif

Sarif 

Lightware Clarity Visual
Systems

Pixelworks A-Laser 

Cenquest 

LSI Logic

OKI Semiconductors

Plus in 2000

LeCroy in 1998
Meridian 
Technology 
Group

Sun-Up Software 

WebCriteria 

Visual Management 

Omneon 

Xerox Office Printing Business

Sabrix 
Videotele.com 

Novation

TDA Systems

Network Elements 

Everest Consultants 

Model Technology

Nine Dots fka CyberSight 

SCI 

Summit Design Transim Technology

World Wide Packets 

Core Policy Systems 

Newranken Komatsu

Instantiations

Parc Place-Digitalk
in 1995

Trillium Software 

NEC America 

Wirfs-Brock Associates

Wordsmith Communications 

Digitalk in 1992

Sharp Microelectronics

Woodworth International Group

Software Association of Oregon

Oregon Entrepreneurs Forum
TriQuint Semiconductor 

Logic Automation 
Anthro 

Logic Modeling
in 1992

Synopsys in 94

August Systems 

Wacker Siltronic 

Squibb Vitatek

Magni Systems

Pacific Software Associates 

Synektron fka
Servo-Motor Technology 

Vernier Software & Technology

CollegeNET 

Eyedentify FLIR Systems 

Northwest Analytical 

PTI Global 

Microcase fka
Northwest Instrument Systems 

Cache Scientific 

AT&E 

U S Software 

Vidco 

Frye Electronics

Graphic Software Systems 

Sidereal 

Atlas Telecom 

Sage Software fka Polytron 

Metheus 

Qualis Design 

GemStone fka Servio Logic 

Barco Metheus 
in 1999

Intersolv Babcock & Jenkins

IronSpire

Mitron

Teradyne in 2001

GenRad in 1996

Timlick & Associates

Flight Dynamics

Integrated Measurement Systems 

Merant ProSight

Purchasing Solutions 

Credence in 2001

Teseda 

KVO Public Relations 

Image Builders 
fka Communication Dynamics 

Cunningham & Cunningham 

McClenahan Bruer 

Portland State University 

Nonbox 

Paris France 

Active Arts 

MudPuppy 
Studio 

Fleishman- 
Hillard
in 2000 

Bonzi 
Development Group

Myteam.com
in 2001

Hawthorne Electronics
Rodgers Instruments 

Exact Electronics 

Chemtrix 

Integrated 
Device 
Technology

Wilbanks 

Electros 

Code-a-Phone 

Periphicon

Waggener Edstrom

Kamerman Labs 

Cascade Microtech

Audio Precision

InControl Solutions
fka Home Row 

Instantiations 
Axian 

Support 
Technologies 

Synergy 
DataWorks 

Scientific 
Computer 
Systems 

Quantitative Technology 

Star 
Technology 

Aptec Computer Systems 

CenterSpan
Communications developNET 

PCI Video Products
in 1996

Endeavor
Intertech

Performance 
Computing

ThrustMaster

Floating Point Systems 

Cablebus

Photon Kinetics 

Analog Devices 

Cadic 

Saltire Software 

Trisys

Upright Systems 

Grass Valley Group 

Maxtek Components

Zeelan Technology

Eclipse Technologies

RaiNet

Tview 

Focus Enhancements 
in1996

WaferTech

Cerebyte

H2F Media 

Perkins 
Technology 
Consulting 

Silicon 
Forest 
Electronics

Unicru
fka Decision 
Point Data 

Fios

Pre1 Software

VisionStar 

ProDX

Finatus 

Ensequence 

Vivonic 

ITXC
in 2000

etrieve 

Zairmail 

Tripwire The Palace 

iMove fka Infinite Pictures 

EasyStreet
Online Services 

Virtual Design.Net 

Hammilton Communications

Verdix 

Isis fka Dunham Group

OrCAD 

Amazing!

City.Net 

Armstrong 
Kendall

Excite in 1995

ProTools

Kaspia Systems

Speech Studio

Rational Software in 94

RDCC 

Microcosm 

nCube 

800 Support 

Etec Systems
in 1995

MKTX

RadiSys 

Webridge 

Accredo

Sliceware 

Polyserve 
FaxBack 

Trivium Systems 

3DLand 

Ashwood Group 

MyHealthBank

Gadget Labs 

Gearbeat 

Salu 

IBM
in 1999

Oregon Creative Services Alliance 
PC-Kwik fka Multisoft 

Lattice Semiconductors 

BiiN 

Encodex 
Technologies 

Mobilian 
WeSync.Com 

ShareThis 

Severon
Hemonix 

Oaktree 

Protocol Systems 
White Fox 
Communications

Intel
1976

Sanscript 

Clarinet 
Keyboard 

Mushroom Resources 

Mikros 

Basicon Cascade Laser 

Datricon 
ADC Kentrox 

Sentrol 

Bipolar Integrated 
Technology 

PMC-Sierra
in 1996 

Tektronix
1946

EZConserve 

Riley Research
Associates

Roomster 

Image Analysis 

First 
Technology 
Sales

Sales Resource Group

CSQE, Tiger Systems 

Sunlet Software Systems

Teneron fka Computer 
Development

Transax Data

RK Associates

OECO 

Banshee
Software 

Hotel Software Systems 
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'77
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'90

'99

'94 '01
Industrial Design
& Construction

CH2M Hill 

'46

'98
'01

'00 '00

'87

'89

Timberline Software Intersoft 
Monstermoving.com/
Virtual Relocation.com 

P&I Software Taow Partners

'71 '79

'93

Central Design Systems

Flatrock
'00

'98

NEC 
Communications

Accelerant 
Networks '84

'99

NOW Software

Creativepro 

Extensis 

800.Com

RuleSpace

MeasureCast 

TechTracker 

Pump Networks 

'99
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'89 '93
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'00

Spectrum Studios 

Digital One

Veeco Instruments
in 2002

'84

'91

J.Stream 

Visible Mind 

VeraSafe 
'98

'99

'01

Kane Gray

Meloria 
Technology 
Marketing '89

'96

American Flexible 
Conduit fka Nortek

Infosphere 

'78

'89

Central Point Software

Creative Multimedia 

WellMed 

WebTrends
'81

'89

'93

'93

Sapient Health 
Network 

Healtheon/WebMD 

Symantec
in 1993 

'95 '99

Everex Systems 
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Grubb & Ellis

Integrated 
Facility 
Services 

'83

'94

Hewlett-Packard

PrintPaks

Mattel in 1998

'79

'95

Northwest VideoWorks 

Planet Productions 
'92

Instromedix 

Advance Vascular 
Dynamics

'69

'98

Inspiration Software 

Automatic Data Processing

'61

'82

Uvona
fka Ion Media

Rapidigm in 1999

'96

Analogy 

Dolce Sfogato 

Avant! in 2000
Lynguent 

Synopsys in 2001

'99

'85

'01

OMSI

Oregon Software fka Oregon 
Minicomputer Software 

'44

'77

Clientele Software fka 
AnswerSet

Epicor Software

'97

'97

Preview Systems

Supertracks

Swan Island 
Networks

'98

'99
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Matrex 
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& Sales 

Luscombe/
Matrex 

Electronics '84

'94

Relational Systems 

Pearlsoft
fka CPU International

'81
'80

SwiftView 

COMSAT General Integrated Systems'85

'85 Imagenation

CyberOptics 
Semiconductor 
Group

'90

'00

Nel-Tech Development 

Logiplex

'74

'84

Informedics 

Cotelligent
fka United Data 
Processing 

Knowledge 
Wave International 

Metro One 
Telecommunications
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Source Services
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Technologies

'91
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Relyent 
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'78

'99
Lucy.Com 
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Connections 
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Oregon Graduate Institute 
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'98
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Fluence 
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Electro 
Scientific
Industries
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GeoTrust '99

The Ascent Group
'94

Cadence
in 1999

ATEQ  

Informix

eFusion fka Telepresence 

Network 
General in 1994

Adaptive Solutions 

TrueDisk 

Micro Design
International in1995

Palm
in 2001

CyberRep.Com
in 2000

Oracle

'83

'98

'01

Microtek International
Development Systems

Welch Allyn
in 2000

Triple Point 

Zicon 
Software 

'80

'89

'67

'91

'00

Sequent Computer
Systems

Preamble Instruments 
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3DLand @13R
800 Support @10P
800.Com @6Q
ABC Technologies @7A
Ability Systems @7A
Accelerant Networks @5O
Accredo @12O
Active Arts @10I
Adaptive Solutions @13Q
ADC Kentrox @12K
Advance Vascular Dynamics @4R
A-Laser @4C
Amazing! @8N
American Electronics Association @10A

American Flexible Conduit fka Nortek @5R
Analog Devices @4L
Analogy @5P
Anthro @4E
Aptec Computer Systems @2M
Archinetix @5B
Armstrong Kendall @9K
Ashwood Group @13P
AT&E @11D
ATEQ @11N
Atlas Telecom @12C
Audio Precision @3I
August Systems @6F
Automatic Data Processing @3Q
Avant! @5P
Axian @2O
Axis Clinical Software @13C
Babcock & Jenkins @12G

Banshee Software @1C
Barco Metheus @13F
Basicon @13G
BiiN @10S
Biotronik @13O
Bipolar Integrated Technology @10J
Blackthorn Group @6A
Bonzi Development Group @11I
Briefsmart.com @13N
Cablebus @5L
Cache Scientific @10B
Cadence @8K
Cadic @5L
Cadre Technologies @9B
Cascade Laser @13I
Cascade Microtech @3I
Cenquest @4C
CenterSpan Communications @4N

Central Design Systems @6O
Central Point Software @4S
Cerebyte @8K
CH2M Hill @1A
Chemtrix @8G
City.Net @10L
Clarinet Keyboard @11K
Clarity Visual Systems @4B
Clientele Software fka AnswerSet @3O
Code-a-Phone @5J
CollegeNet @9D
COMSAT General Integrated Systems @13H
Conklin Fiskum & McCormick @7A
Core Policy Systems @1C
Cotelligent fka United Data Processing @13L
Creative Multimedia @4R
Creativepro @6Q
Credence @12H

CSQE, Tiger Systems @1A
Cunningham & Cunningham @11H
CyberOptics Semiconductor Group @13J
CyberRep.com @6N
Datricon @12I
DevelopNET @4O
Digimarc @6B
Digital One @7S
Digital World Access @11L
Digitalk @1F
Dolce Sfogato @5Q
DuPont Photomasks @6B
EasyStreet Online Services @8O
Eclipse Technologies @5M
E-Core Technologies @13M
eFusion fka Telepresence @8N
Electro Scientific Industries @12J
Electros @6G

Employment Trends  @4R
Encodex Technologies @8S
Endeavor Intertech @3N
Ensequence @7Q
Epicor Software @3P
Epson Portland @10A
Etec Systems @12N
etrieve @8L
Everest Consultants @3D
Everex Systems @5R
Exact Electronics @8F
Excite @10K
Extensis @6P
Eyedentify @10D
EZConserve @1C
FaxBack @13S
FEI @12S
Finatus @7P
Fios @7O

First Technology Sales @3A
Flatrock @6O
Fleishman-Hillard @10J
Flight Dynamics @12F
FLIR Systems @10E
Floating Point Systems @4K
Focus Enhancements @6M
Frye Electronics @11E
Fujitsu America @13A
Gadget Labs @13Q
Galois Connections @13Q
Gearbeat @13P
GemStone fka Servio Logic @13E
GeoTrust @2P 
Genedax @5A
GenRad @13F
Graphic Software Systems @12D
Grass Valley Group @6M

Grubb & Ellis @6Q
H2F Media @7N
Hammilton Communications @10J
Hawthorne Electronics @9G
Healtheon/WebMD @3S
Hemonix @8R
Hewlett-Packard @5R
Hotel Software Systems @1B
IBM @12O
Ignis Systems @5A
Image Analysis @3A
Image Builders fka Communication Dynamics @10H
Imagenation @13J
iMove fka Infinite Pictures @8L
InControl Solutions fka Home Row @1I
Indogram @5A
Industrial Design&Construction @1A
Inflow @4A

InFocus @5D
Informedics @12L
Infosphere @5S
Inspiration Software @3Q
Instantiations @2I/1D
Instromedix @4Q
Integra Telecom @13R
Integrated Device Technology @10J
Integrated Facility Services @6R
Integrated Measurement Systems @11F
Intel @12Q
Interconnectix @6B
Intersoft @6N
Intersolv @12F
IronSpire @13E
Isis fka Dunham Group @9O
J.Stream @6R
ITXC@6M
Kamerman Labs @2J

Kane Gray @6S
Kaspia Systems @8L
Knowledge Wave International  @13L
Komatsu @1E
KVO Public Relations @10H
Lattice Semiconductors @10R
LeCroy @4C
Lightware @4C
Limo.Com @4A
Logic Automation @4G
Logic Modeling @4E
Logiplex @13K
LSI Logic @5D
Lucy.com @11L
Luscombe/Matrex Electronics @4O
Lynguent @5O
Magni Systems @9C
Matrex Marketing & Sales @4P
Mattel @Q4

Maxim Integrated Products @7A
Maxtek Components @7L
McClenahan Bruer @11I
MeasureCast @7R 
MedicaLogic @6D
Medscape @4A
Meloria Technology Marketing @6S
Mentor Graphics @7E
Merant @12G
Meridian Technology Group @4B
Merix @7B
Metheus @12E
Metro One Telecommunications @13L
Micro Design International @9S
Microcase fka Northwest Instrument Systems @10C
Microcosm @10O
Microtek International Development Systems @8M
Mikros @12K
Mitron @13F

MKTX @12N
Mobilian @8Q
Model Technology @3C
Monstermoving.com/Virtual Relocation.com @6O
Motif @5B
MudPuppy Studio @10I
Mushroom Resources @11J
MyHealthBank @13P
Myteam.com @11I
nCube @10O
NEC America @3F
NEC Communications @5N
Nel-Tech Development @13K
Network Elements @4D
Network General @9M
Newranken @1A
Nike @12M
Ninatek @4A
Nine Dots fka Cybersight @2D

Nonbox @11H
Northwest Analytical @8E
Northwest EMC @7A
Northwest VideoWorks @4P
Novation @2E
NOW Software @6P
Oaktree @9S
OECO @1B
OKI Semiconductors @4D
Omneon @2C
OMSI @4O
Oracle @8K
OrCAD @10M
Oregon Creative Services Alliance @11P
Oregon Entrepreneurs Forum @5J
Oregon Graduate Institute @12S
Oregon Software fka Oregon Minicomputer Software @4O
Oresis @10L

Ornelas Enterprises @7A
OVP Venture Partners @7D
P&I Software @6N
Pacific Software Associates @9C
Palm @7R
Parc Place-Digitalk @1E
Paris France @11I
PCI Video Products @3N
PC-Kwick fka Multisoft @11R
Pearlsoft fka CPU International @13G
Performance Computing @2O
Periphicon @4I
Perkins Technology Consulting @8K
Photon Kinetics @4L
Pixelworks @4B
Planar Systems @6F
Planet Productions @4Q
Plus @3A
PMC-Sierra @11K

Polyserve @12N
Portland State University @10F
Praegitzer Industries @11B
Pre1Software @7P
Preamble Instruments @4C
Preview Systems @3P
PrintPaks @5Q
ProDX @8R
ProSight @12G
Protocol Systems @10Q
ProTools @10N
PTI Global @9E
Pump Networks @5O
Purchasing Solutions @11G
Qsent @13L
Qualcomm @8Q
Qualis Design @13E
Quality Checked Software @8A
Quantitative Technology @2M

RadiSys @11M
RaiNet @5N
Rapidigm @5O
Rational Software @10L
RDCC (Robert DeVoe Computer Consulting) @9O
Relational Systems @13G
Relcom @11B
Relyent @13O
Riley Research Associates @3A
RK Associates @2B
Rodgers Instruments @9F
Roomster @2B
RuleSpace @6Q
Sabrix @2E
Sage Software fka Polytron @12E
Sales Resource Group @3A
Saltire Software @5L
Salu @13P
Sanscript @11J

Sapient Health Network @3R
Sarif @5B
SCI @3C
Scientific Computer Systems @4M
SEH America @12B
Sentrol @12L
Sequent Computer Systems @12P
Severon @8R
ShareThis @9S
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Sidereal @11E
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Sliceware @12N
Smart Mediary Systems @13M
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Solution Logic @13B
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Sun-Up Software @3D
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Synopsys @4P/3F
Taow Partners @6O
TDA Systems @3E
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Tektronix @7I
Teneron fka Computer Development @2A

Teradyne @13F
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ThrustMaster @3N
Timberline Software @6M
Timlick & Associates @13E
Transax Data @2A
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Trillium Software @3E
Triple Point @8O
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Trisys @5L
Trivium Systems @13R
TrueDisk @13Q
Tview @5M
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Unicru fka Decision Point Data @7O
Upright Systems @6L
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VeraSafe @6S
Verdix @10N
Vernier Software & Technology @9C
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Visible Mind @6S
VisionStar @8S
Visual Management @2C
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Wacker Siltronic @7F
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Waggener Edstrom @4J
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